Key Features
Applications
1.0W/2.0W@<1% THD Output with a 8 4
Load at 5V Supply
Maximum Output Power Can Be Set by One
External Resistor
Minimized ON/OFF Pop Noise
Superior Low Noise

,Power Analog Microelectronics Inc
Ordering Information
Pin Configuration
PAM8012 X X X
Number of pins
Package Type
Pin Configuration Package Type Number of pins
A: B:
A1: OUT+ 1. PGND
A2: OUT- 2. OUT-
A3: GND 3. PL
B1: VDD 4. IN-
B2: EN 5. IN+
B3: PL 6. AGND
C1: VREF 7. VREF
C2: IN+ 8. EN
C3: IN- 9. VDD
10.OUT+
Z: WCSP9
S: eMSOP10
N: 9
M: 10
Part Number Marking Package Type MOQ
PAM8012AZN
BI
YW
WCSP9(1.3mm x 1.3mm) 3,000 Units/ Tape & Reel
PAM8012BSM
P8012
XXXYW
eMSOP10 2,500 Units/ Tape & Reel
PAM8012
Mono 2.0W Anti-saturation Class D
Audio Power Amplifier with Power Limit
06/2012 Rev1.3
11
,Power Analog Microelectronics Inc
Outline Dimensions
WCSP9
SIDE IEWV
0 42.
0 34.
0 30.
0 24.
SEATING PLANE
0 72MAX.
0 300.
9 X
ABC
1
2
3
BOTTOM VIEW
0 80.
0 40.
0.80
0 40.
0 200.
TOP VIEW
PIN A1 CORNER
1 24.
1 32.
1 24.
1 32.
WCSP9
9 Ball Wafer Level Chip Scale Package-
Unit Millimeter:
PAM8012
Mono 2.0W Anti-saturation Class D
Audio Power Amplifier with Power Limit
06/2012 Rev1.3